

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 22-0917

Blackhawk County No. LACV141273

RON MEYERS,

Petitioner-Appellant

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR FALLS, IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BLACKHAWK
COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JOEL DALRYMPLE

PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. DUFF

JIM DUFF

DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.

4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102

West Des Moines, Iowa 50266

Telephone: 515-224-4999

Facsimile: 515-327-5401

Email: tom@tdufflaw.com

jim@tdufflaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

I. DEFENDANT DID NOT PRESERVE ERROR ON WHETHER *SANON V. CITY OF PELLA* SHOULD BE OVERTURNED..... 7

II. *SANON V. CITY OF PELLA* IS DISPOSITIVE OF DEFENDANT’S STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ARGUMENTS 12

A. Defendant’s Statutory Construction Was Expressly Rejected in *Sanon*..... 12

B. *Sanon* Does Not Impose a Direct Knowledge Requirement and Rejects Defendant’s Argument that a Criminal Conviction is Required to Avoid Immunity..... 13

C. The Legislature Acquiesced to the Majority Opinion in *Sanon* 15

D. The Regulations at Issue are Not Vague 17

III. CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C., 832 N.W.2d 678, 688
(Iowa 2013)..... 16

Adams v. R.S.Bacon Veneer Co., 162 N.W.2d 470, 474 (Iowa 1968) ... 19

Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc., 710 N.W.2d 741, 751 n. 4 (Iowa 2006)..... 11

Christianson v. Kramer, 255 Iowa 239, 250–51, 122 N.W.2d 283,
290 (1963)..... 19

Corkery v.Greenberg, 253 Iowa 846, 851, 114 N.W.2d 327, 330
(1962)..... 19

Fanelli v. Illinois Cent. R. Co., 69 N.W.2d 13, 18 (Iowa 1955) 19

Fennelly v. A-1 Mach. & Tool Co., 728 N.W.2d 181, 187 (Iowa
2007)..... 10

Frantz v. Knights of Columbus, 205 N.W.2d 705, 712 (Iowa 1973) 19

Hanson v. Town & Country Shopping Center, Inc.,259 Iowa 542,
552, 144 N.W.2d 870, 876 (1966)..... 19

Holm v. State, 767 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 2009) 16,17

Knudsen v. Merle Hay Plaza, Inc., 160 N.W.2d 279, 287 (Iowa
1968)..... 19

Larsen v. City of Reinbeck, 776 N.W.2d 301 (Table), 2009 WL
306458 (Iowa App. 2009)..... 7,9,11,12,13

<i>Maxwell v. Palmer</i> , Nos. 0-632, 00-0061, 2000 WL 1868955 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2000).....	21
<i>Meier v. Phillips</i> , 256 Iowa 757, 763, 129 N.W.2d 92, 96 (1964).....	19
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002)	8,9,10,11
<i>Sanon v. City of Pella</i> , 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015).....	7,8,9,11,12,13,14,15,17,18,24,25
<i>Smith v. Cedar Rapids Country Club</i> , 124 N.W.2d 557, 563 (Iowa 1963).....	19
<i>Smith v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 260 Iowa 573, 586, 149 N.W.2d 794, 802 (1967).....	19
<i>Stammeyer v. Div. of Narcotics Enforcement</i> , 721 N.W.2d 541, 548 (Iowa 2006).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Pflibsen</i> , 350 N.W.2d 202, 206 (Iowa 1984).....	10
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cnty.</i> , 902 N.W.2d 811, 817–18 (Iowa 2017).....	16
<i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518, 524 (Iowa 2011)	10
<i>State v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259, 267 (1997)	22
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250, 255 (Iowa 2019)	22,23
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 618 N.W.2d 306, 314 (Iowa 2000).....	23,24
<i>Travers v. City of Emmetsburg</i> , 180 N.W.2d 753, 753 (Iowa 1921)	20

Wieseler v. Sisters of Mercy Health Corporation, 540 N.W.2d
445, 451 (Iowa 1995) 19

Winger v. CM Holdings, L.L.C., 881 N.W.2d 433, 437, 443
(Iowa 2016)..... 21

OTHER:

Iowa Admin. r. 641--15.4(4)(c)(6) 17

Iowa Admin. r.641-- 15.5(13)(a)(5) (2015)..... 17

Iowa Admin. r. 641--15.6(2)(a & b) 13

Iowa Code § 135.38 12,13

Iowa Code § 135I..... 12,13,14

Iowa Code § 135I.6..... 13

Iowa Code §670.4(1) 15,16,17,25

Iowa Code § 670.4.1(1) 8

Iowa Code §670.4(2) 16

Iowa Code §670.4(12) 15

Iowa Code §670.4(k) 15

Iowa Code §670.4(q) 15

Iowa Code § 670.4(r)..... 16

Iowa Code section 903A.2..... 16,17

I.R.C.P. 1.904.....	11
Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction 700.10 (2020).....	20
Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction 700.11 (2020).....	20
2018 Acts, ch. 1126 § 2 (April 7, 2018).....	15
2019 Acts, ch. 153, §1 (May 17, 2019).....	16
2020 Acts, ch. 1027 § 3 (June 1, 2020)	16
2020 Acts, ch. 1063, § 371, 372 (June 17, 2020).....	16
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/slip?src=search-dict-hed	24
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/resistance	24
